Acquisition of property, plant, and equipment (16,566) (10,355)
Acquisition of intangible assets (1,853) (1,319)

Net cash used for investing activities (18,419) (11,674)

Cash provided by (used for) financing activities:
Issuance of debt — 19,500
Payment of debt — (19,500)
Proceeds from stock options exercised 8,122 12,371
Treasury stock purchased (16,168) (3,607)
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation —  1,274

Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities (8,046) 10,038
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (661) 2,523

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 36,347 31,581
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 76,174  44,593

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 112,521  $ 76,174

Supplemental Cash Flow Information:
Income taxes paid $ 7,178 $ 6,068
Interest paid $ — $ 44

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC.

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS
(In thousands, except share-related data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2014

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2013

GAAP  Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma GAAP  Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales $138,389 $ — $ 138,389 $136,134 $ — $ 136,134

Cost of sales (1) 96,708  (239) 96,469  95,506  (278) 95,228

Gross profit 41,681 239 41,920 40,628 278 40,906

Research and development expenses (2) 4,369 (62) 4,307 3,984 (60) 3,924

Selling, general and administrative expenses (3) 27,481  (2,715) 24,766  28,832  (3,659) 25,173

Operating income 9,831 3,016 12,847 7,812 3,997 11,809
Interest income (expense), net 32 — 32 (9) — (9)

Other income (expense), net 498  —  498  (272) —  (272)

Income before provision for income taxes 10,361 3,016 13,377 7,531 3,997 11,528

Provision for income taxes (4) 1,459  626  2,085  1,978  771  2,749

Net income $ 8,902  $ 2,390  $ 11,292  $ 5,553  $ 3,226  $ 8,779

Earnings per share diluted $ 0.55  $ 0.15  $ 0.70  $ 0.35  $ 0.20  $ 0.55

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2014

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2013

GAAP Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma GAAP Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma

Net sales $562,329 $ — $ 562,329 $529,354 $ — $ 529,354

Cost of sales (5) 395,429  (946) 394,483  377,892  (1,109) 376,783

Gross profit 166,900 946 167,846 151,462 1,109 152,571

Research and development expenses (6) 16,975 (323) 16,652 16,447 (226) 16,221

Selling, general and administrative expenses (7) 108,645  (9,949) 98,696  102,861  (10,363) 92,498

Operating income 41,280 11,218 52,498 32,154 11,698 43,852
Interest income (expense), net 11 — 11 51 — 51

Other income (expense), net (840) —  (840) (3,169) —  (3,169)

Income before provision for income taxes 40,451 11,218 51,669 29,036 11,698 40,734

Provision for income taxes (8) 7,917  2,621  10,538  6,073  2,244  8,317

Net income $ 32,534  $ 8,597  $ 41,131  $ 22,963  $ 9,454  $ 32,417

Earnings per share diluted $ 2.01  $ 0.53  $ 2.55  $ 1.47  $ 0.61  $ 2.08

(1) To reflect depreciation expense of $0.2 million and $0.3 million for the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively, related to

the mark-up in fixed assets from cost to fair value as a result of acquisitions.

(2) To reflect stock-based compensation expense for the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013.

(3) To reflect amortization expense of $0.7 million for each of the three months ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 related to intangible assets

acquired as part of acquisitions. In addition, to reflect stock-based compensation expense of $1.5 million and $1.3 million for the three months